pletely covered so as to prevent their being devoured by rodents, wild animals or dogs. Whenever it is necessary to transport any such carcass across any public highway to a convenient burial place, it shall be transported in such manner as not to contaminate any part of the public highway traversed.

- 3. Any dead animal found upon a public highway or other public place in this state shall, in case the owner of such animal cannot be found, be buried or otherwise disposed of at public expense by the proper health officer of the town, city or village wherein such animal is found.
- 4. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1917.

No. 293, A.]

[Published June 1, 1917.

CHAPTER 309

AN ACT to designate the state park in Grant county "Nelson Dewey State Park."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The state park situated in the town of Wyalusing in Grant county is hereby designated and shall be known as "Nelson Dewey State Park."

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1917.

No. 295, A.]

[Published June 1, 1917.

CHAPTER 310

AN ACT to create section 1388d of the statutes, relating to the powers of the railroad commission with respect to culverts, outlets, ditches and sluiceways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1388d. In case of the failure or refusal of any railroad company to comply with any of the provisions of sections 1388b and 1388c, the person, firm or corporation or the town, village or city aggrieved thereby may file a complaint with

the railroad commission setting forth the facts. The commission shall investigate and determine the matter in controversy, in accordance with the provisions of sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive, and any order it shall make in said proceeding shall have the same force and effect as an order in any other proceeding properly begun under and by virtue of the provisions of said sections.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1917.

No. 306, A.]

[Published June 1, 1917.

CHAPTER 311

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the department of agriculture, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new subsection of section 20.60 to be numbered and to read: (20.60) (5) On March 1, 1917, seven thousand five hundred dollars, and on March 1, 1918, seven thousand five hundred dollars, for the discovery and the eradication of the white pine blister rust; provided that the governor and commissioner of agriculture are authorized to discontinue any or all of the work provided for under this subsection if at any time they shall determine that the white pine blister rust has been eradicated or has passed beyond the possibility of control, and in the event of such discontinuance, the appropriation herein made shall lapse.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1917.

No. 345, A.]

[Published June 1, 1917.

CHAPTER 312

AN ACT to amend section 2360h—1 of the statutes, relating to the summons and complaint and allegations therein in divorce actions and service thereof on divorce counsel.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2360h—1 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2360h—1. In any action to affirm or annul a marriage, or for a divorce, the plaintiff and defendant shall,